NASD REGULATORY & COMPLIANCE

Market
Surveillance
Committee
Disciplines Two
Firms for Improper
Use of SOES

he NASD'’s Market Surveil-

lance Committee recently

sanctioned two member firms
for misusing the facilities of the
NASD'’s Small Order Execution
System (SOES). SOES is an auto-
mated system for facilitating the
execution of agency orders for public
customers at the best available price
with specific maximum size
dimitations, currently 1,000 shares for
NASDAQ National Market System
securities and 500 shares for other
NASDAQ securities,

In one of the disciplinary
proceedings, the committee censured
and fined a member $15,000 and
suspended it from SOES for 30 days.
The committee found that the firm
violated SOES operating rules by
using the system to trade for its
proprietary accounts and failed to
properly supervise its employees” use
of SOES.

In imposing sanctions, the
Market Surveillance Committee said
that the firm’s misuse of SOES
amounted to "serious misconduct"
and was an "affront to the integrity of
SOES and the NASDAQ System
generally."

In a separate action, the commit-
tee charged another NASD firm and
its president with improperly execut-
ing orders through SOES and failing
to supervise the activities of

-employees using SOES. As a result,
the committee suspended the firm as

a SOES participant for six months. In
(con’t on page 6)

ALEh

Board Seeks
Member Comment
On Upgrade of
Supervisory
Procedures

uring its meeting in January,

the NASD Board of

Govemors approved for
publication a major revision to the
NASD's supervision rule. Developed
by the National Business Conduct
Committee (NBCC) Task Force on
Supervision, the proposal would
greatly expand the detail of Article
1, Section 27 of the NASD’s Rules
of Fair Practice by specifying the
minimum requirements for a mem-
ber’s supervisory structure. With
these changes, members should be
better able to properly supervise the
activities of each registered represen
tative and associated person.

In June 1987, the NASD pub-
lished a notice asking for comment
on proposed changes to the defini-
tions of branch office and office of
supervisory jurisdiction (OSJ). The
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amendments addressed the regulatory
problems associated with the absence
of on-site supervision.

Although members, in general,
supported the goal of improved field
supervision, many found the man-
dated increase in principals far too
burdensome,

In response, the NBCC directed
the task force to identify a minimum
supervisory structure flexible enough
to apply to the NASD’s diverse mem-
bership.

Under the current proposal, the
rule changes would require members -
to:

® Designate at least one prin-
cipal for each business in which the
member engages, as noted in its
Form BD.

B Treat each location that meets
the revised definition as an OS],

® Designate a principal in each
OS] and a representative in each non-
OSI branch office to supervise the ac-
tivities in those offices.

® Assign each registered repre-
sentative to a specific supervisor
within the structure.

¥ Ensure that supervisors are
qualified.

B Conduct an annual interview
or meeting with each registered repre-
sentative to review relevant compli-

ance matters.
(con’t on page 2)
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{con't from page 1)

m Designate a compliance prin-
cipal to oversee supervision and re-
port to senior management.

The proposals also call for more
detailed written supervisory and
review procedures and an annual
inspection of each business in which
the member engages, including a
yearly examination of the activities
of each OSJ. Under the proposal, an

ASD President Joseph R.

Hardiman recently

announced the creation of a
special committee of the NASD’s
Regulatory Review Task Force to
examine structural and quality-of-
market issues that have emerged
from the events of October.

The special committee includes:

m Irving M. Pollack, a former
SEC Commissioner, private consult-
ant, and author of a 1986 study for
the NASD on short-sale regulation
that led to the establishment of short-
sale reporting for NASDAQ issues in
November 1986. Mr. Pollack, who
also serves on the Regulatory Review
Task Force, is the Chairman of this
special committee.

m James B. Cloonan, President
of the American Association of In-
dividual Investors, an organization of
more than 100,000 individual inves-
tors with chapters in 38 cities, head-
quartered in Chicago.

m Edward J. Mathias, Vice
President and Director of Baltimore-
based T. Rowe Price Associates, one

he NASD has cited several
I member firms for violating

the escrow requirements of
SEC Rule 15¢2-4 which applies to all
best-efforts distributions and
regulates the final disposition of
customer funds received during this
type of securities offering. Under the
rule, members participating in a

OS] would be any office in which the
member does one or more of the fol-
lowing: executes orders, makes
markets, structures offerings, main-
tains firm or customer funds or
securities, accepts new accounts, ap-
proves customer orders, approves ads
or sales literature, approves corre-
spondence, or supervises persons at
branch offices.

The proposal would define a
branch office as any location in

of the nation’s largest mutual fund
and money management organiza-
tions.

a William G. McGowan, Chair-
man of MCI Communications Cor-
poration, a NASDAQ company head-
quartered in Washington, D.C.

m Hans R. Stoll, Professor of
Finance at Vanderbilt University’s
Owen Graduate School of Manage-
ment in Nashville, Tennessee, and a
consultant to various govemment and
private agencies.

m John L, Watson, III, Presi-
dent of the 5,600-member National
Security Traders Association in New
York.

"The unprecedented trading
volume of 1987 has demonstrated the
need to review the structure and
operation of stock markets around
the world," Mr. Hardiman said.
"NASDAQ’s scope — today more
than 5,700 issues and an average
daily trading volume of 150 million
shares — was simply not con-
templated when the NASDAQ
System was launched in 1971.

contingent offering (e.g., "all-or-
none" or "minimum- maximum")
must promptly deposit investors’
funds received into a separate bank
account, as agent or trustee for those
investors, or promptly transmit these
funds to a bank escrow agent,
pending occurrence of the
contingency.

which the investment banking or
securities business is conducted on
behalf of a member, with an exemp-
tion for locales identified solely by
letterhead, business cards, or a phone
book listing,

The NASD recently published
Notice to Members 88-11 with more
detailed information on the propo-
sals. The extended comment period
on these proposals will expire on
April 4, 1988.

Irving Pollack Heads Quality-of-Market Study Group

"The special committee’s
recommendations will be aimed at en-
suring that NASDAQ’s market
structure and systems meet and an-
ticipate investor needs in an
increasingly demanding market en-
vironment," he continued.

The special committee will
focus on quality-of-market issues in
current and future trading environ-
ments, including standards for
companies and market makers,
market-maker capital and obliga-
tions, market liquidity, adequacy of
communication systems, and the im-
pact of intemational trading. The
committee hopes to present the
results of its study to the NASD
Board of Governors by mid-year.

The Regulatory Review Task
Force was established last April to
conduct a thorough examination of
the NASD’s regulatory policies, prac-
tices, and procedures and to make
recommendations for improving
them. Former SEC Commissioner,
A. A. Sommer, Jr., is Chairman of the
Task Force.

Member Practices in Best-Efforts Distributions
Should Receive Closer Supervision

If the contingency does not
occur, the underwriting members
must promptly refund all customer
monies. Members subject to the
$5,000 minimum net-capital require-
ment may only receive, and promptly |
transmit to an unaffiliated bank
escrow account, customer’s checks
made payable to the escrow agent.




However, firms subject to the
$25,000 minimum requirement may,
if not affiliated with the issuer, use
either a separate firm bank-escrow
account or a separate bank-trustee ac-
count.

When engaged in a contingent
underwriting, members must deposit
funds in escrow by:

® noon of the next business day
after receipt by the firm; or,

¥ noon of the second business
day after receipt of the customer’s
subscription form by the issuer.

To comply with the rule, the
member must grant the escrow agent
authority to decide if the contingency
has been satisfied before releasing
any funds to the issuer or returning
funds to customers. However, under
no circumstances may the escrow
agent forward funds to the issuer

until the contingency has been met.
Such a pre-contingency payout could
subject the member to sanctions
under the NASD’s disciplinary proce-
dures.

In a related area involving con-
tingency offerings, SEC Rule 10b-9
deems it a manipulative or deceptive
practice to represent that a security is
being sold on an “all-or-none" or
"part-or-none" basis if the offering is
not entirely sold in bona-fide transac-
tions and fully paid for by the offer-
ing termination date unless prompt
refunds are made to all purchasers.

Failure to comply with SEC
Rule 15¢2-4 and Rule 10b-9 have
resulted in disciplinary actions and
sanctions for the members and prin-
cipals involved. All district exami-
ners closely review member activi-
ties relative to contingent offerings

during the course of their on-site ex-
aminations,

In one district alone, the Dis-
trict Business Conduct Committee
(DBCC) decided 17 cases in 1987
that resulted in censures and substan-
tial monetary sanctions.

Thus, members and principals
who are responsible for this area
should closely review SEC Rules
15¢2-4 and 10b-9 and read NASD
Notices to Members 84-7 and 84-64,
which address SEC staff interpreta-
tions of Rule 15c24.

For your convenience, the
NASD has reproduced both of these
notices in its booklet "Recordkeep-
ing, Net Capital, and Related
Requirements for Firms Specializing
in Direct Participation Programs,”
copies of which are available from
your local district office.

NASD District Business Conduct Committees Take
Disciplinary Actions Against Members, Associated Persons

hroughout 1987, the NASD’s

14 district offices conducted

4,672 routine and special
examinations, and reviewed 5,335
customer complaints and 1,852 other
special sales-practice-retated situa-
tions. As a result of 826 formal disci-
plinary actions ordered, the NASD’s
District Business Conduct Commit-
tee rendered 507 disciplinary deci-
sions and accepted 263 letiers of ac-
ceptance, waiver, and consent and 5
summary complaints. These actions
led to the expulsion of 17 firms, the
barring of 169 individuals, and the
suspension of 9 firms and 94
individuals.

A summary of recent cases in-

cludes:

Providing Guarantees Against
Losses

District 2 charged a registered
representative with violations of Sec-
tions 1 and 19(e) of Article ITI
because he guaranteed three cus-
tomers against losses in connection
with their purchases of a common
stock. These guarantees were in writ-
ing and notarized. The registered

representative was censured, fined
$5,000, and suspended from associa-
tion with any NASD member for 30
days.

Conversion of Customer Funds
To Personal Use

One registered representative
was censured, fined $173,000, and
barred from association with any
NASD member in any capacity. The
NASD’s Board of Governors im-
posed the sanctions following its
review of a decision rendered by the
District Business Conduct Commit-
tee for District 12. The sanctions
were based on findings that on 26 oc-
casions, in 14 accounts, the represen-
tative caused partial liquidations of
certain mutual funds owned by
various investors and deposited the
proceeds, totaling $255,643.57, to his
own bank account without the know-
ledge or consent of his employer. At
various times prior to the discovery
of his misconduct, the representative
restored funds to certain customers,
retaining the remaining $168,000.

A registered representative in
District 7 submitted an offer of settle-

ment pursuant to which he was cen-
sured, fined $15,000, ordered to
disgorge $158,000, and barred from
association with any NASD member
in any capacity. Without admitting or
denying the allegations, the repre-
sentative consented to the described
sanctions and findings that he in-
duced a public customer to provide
him with the documents necessary
for him to withdraw monies from the
customer’s cash management ac-
count. Thereafter, he withdrew
$175,000 from the account, falsely
represented to the customer that the
monies were to be used to purchase
GNMA's for her securities account,
and instead converted the funds to
his own use. _

The DBCC for District 2 fined
a registered representative $84,000
and barred him from association with
any NASD member in any capacity.
The sanctions were based on findings
that he received checks from two cus-
tomers totaling $59,000 for the
purchase of mutual fund shares and
without the customers’ knowledge or
consent deposited these funds to his
own money market account. The rep-




resentative thereafter transferred the
funds to ancther broker-dealer and
used them to trade in commodities. In
connection with the misappropriation
of these customer funds, he prepared
and provided to the customers fic-
titious confirmations and statements
reflecting that the mutual fund sharcs
had been purchased. The representa-
tive also received a customer’s
checks totaling approximately $5,760
intended for the purchase of insur-
ance and converted the proceeds of
these checks to his own use. Further,
he forged a customer’s signature to a
$20,000 check, which he received
from his employer and was made pay-
able to the customer, and converted
the proceeds 1o his own use.

In another case, a registered rep-
resentative was censured, fined
$20,000, and barred from association
with any NASD member in any
capacity. The NASD’s Board of Gov-
ermors imposed the sanctions follow-
ing the appeal of a decision rendered
by the District Business Conduct
Committee for District 5. The sanc-
tions were based on findings that the
representative misappropriated funds

‘of ifiterest inr member sales
-practices and supemsory
standards, the SEC sponsored a -} i
Roundtable’on’ Broker/DealerSales
Practxces on J: anuary 6. .

’ Along ‘with all ﬁve SEC Cor
missioners, . the NASD and othe
major self-re gulatory organiza-.
tions, ‘as well as Tepresentatives.
“from several securities firms,
NASAA, and the private sector at
tended the meetmg Among the
subjects discussed were trammg of .
sales personnel, customer suita- -
‘bility, the fiduciary responsibilities -
of integrated firms, regulatory over--
sight of sales practices, arbltrauon
and supemsxon

totaling $10,889.12 from five public
customers. He also failed to respond
to the NASD’s requests for informa-
tion.

Misleading Advertising

The DBCC in District 10 cen-
sured and fined a member firm
$15,000 for publishing GNMA adver-
tisements that were misleading in that
no basis was explained for the yield
quotced, the term "100% safety" was
used, implying that the investment
was not subject to market risk, and
the use of the phrase "U.S. Govern-
ment Yield" was misleading because
the guarantee extended only to timely
payments of principal and interest.

Financial Responsibility Rules
Violations

An NASD member was cen-
sured, fined $20,000, and suspended
from soliciting business for one busi-
ness day, and the registered principal
fined $5,000 and suspended from as-
sociation with any NASD member as
a principal for onc year. The NASD'’s
Board of Governors imposed the
sanctions following its review of a
decision rendered by the District
Business Conduct Committee for Dis-
trict 2. The sanctions werce bascd on
findings that the firm and registered
principal failed to accurately compuic
the amounts required to be deposited
into its Special Reserve Bank Ac-
count for the Exclusive Benefit of
Customers and to thereafter make
such deposits within the required
time period. The firm and registered
principal also failed to comply with
the requirements of Reg T.

In District 12, a registered prin-
cipal submitted a letter of acceptance,
waiver, and consent pursuant to
which he was censured, fined $7,500
jointly and severally with his
employer, suspended from associa-
tion with any NASD member in any
registered capacity for six months,
and suspended as a general securities
principal and in any managerial or su-
pervisory capacity for two years,
Without admitting or denying the al-
legations, the principal consented to
the described sanctions and findings
that he permitied his firm to engage

in a securitics business at times when
it failed to maintain minimum re-
quired net capital, failed to comply
with certain provisions of SEC Rule
15¢3-3, failed to preparce certain
books and records, and failed to ac-
curately reflect firm liabilitics on the
firm’s records. The principal also
failed to comply with certain terms of
a restriction agreement with the
NASD to limit the dollar amount of
its inventory.

Unauthorized Transactions

A registered representative in
District 5 was censured, fined
$25,000, and suspended from associa-
tion with any NASD member in any
capacity for 90 days. The sanctions
were based on findings that he exer-
cised discretion in the account of a
customer and executed or caused to
be executed certain securities pur-
chase and sale transactions without
wrilten discretionary authorization
from the customer and without writ-
ten acceptance of the account as
discretionary by his employer. The
representative also executed seven
securitics purchasc and sale transac-
tions for his own exclusive benefit in
the account of a customer and there-
by shared directly or indirectly in the
profits or losses of the subject ac-
count without the authorization of his
employer.

A registered representative sub-
mitted to District 3 an offer of
setticment pursuant 1o which he was
censured, fined $15,000, required to
disgorge $1,046.82, and suspended
from association with any NASD
member in any capacity for two
years. Without admitting or denying

the allegations, the representative con- |

sented to the described sanctions and
findings that he caused the cxecution
of 40 unauthorized sccurities transac-
tions in the accounts of nine
customers and recommended to cer-
tain customers that they change their
addresses to reflect residency in
Florida rather than Michigan to cir-
cumvent Michigan laws. (Referrals
were made to the relevant state
securities officials.) The repre-
sentative also failed to respond to the

1
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NASD’s requests for information.

In District 5, a registered repre-
sentative submitted an offer of
settlement pursuant to which he was
censured, fined more than $12,600,
and suspended from association with
any NASD member in any capacity
for three weeks, Without admitting or
denying the allegations, the repre-
sentative consented to the described
sanctions and findings that he recom-
mended and executed or causcd 1o be
execuled urisuitable and excessive
sccurities purchase and sale transac-
tions in the account of a public
customer. These transactions resulted
in total losscs of $26,349.04. The rep-
rescentative also exercised discretion
in this account during a five-month
period without prior authorizalion
{rom the customer and without prior
wrilten acceptance of the account as
discretionary by his employcer.

The DBCC in District 2 cen-
surcd and fined a registered represen-
tative $10,000 based on findings that
he caused the unauthorized purchase
of securities in a customer’s account,
The representative also purchased,
for a California resident, securities
that had not been registered or qual-
ificd in accordance with applicable
provisions of the securities laws of
that state or exempted from such
registration or qualification. To
facilitate the sale, he initiated a plan
to circumvent California require-
ments by effecting an address change
for the customer from California fo
an address in Nevada and received
statements and other correspondence
directed to the customer at that
Nevada adcress. The securities offi-
cials of these states have been noti-
ficd as well.

Failure to Provide Information
As Requested

The Market Surveillance Com-
mittee accepted an offer of setilement
submitted by a registercd principal
pursuant to which he was censured,
fined $2,500 and suspended from as-
sociation with any NASD membcer in
any supervisory capacity for 30 busi-
ness days. Without admitting or
denying the allegations, he consented
10 the described sanctions and find-

ings that he failed to provide infor-
mation to the NASD pursuant to
three written requests for the produc-
tion of documents and information in
connection with an NASD inquiry
into the trading of a non-NASDAQ
security.

A registered representative in
District 8 submiticd a letter of accep-
tance, waiver, and consent pursuant
to which he was censured, fined
$5,000, and barred from association
with any NASD member in any
capacity. Without admitting or deny-
ing the allegations, the representative
consented to the described sanctions
and findings that he prepared and
filed a Form U-4 application for
registration with the NASD that con-
tained false and misleading informa-
tion regarding his educational back-
ground.

Escrow Account Violations

A member in District 2 and its
principal officers were charged with
the salc of limited partnership inter-
ests for which they received funds
from investors without promptly for-
warding those funds to the issucr, in
contravention of SEC Rule 15¢2-4.
The member and its officers were
charged by the DBC with failure to
maintain minimum net capital for a
three-month period and with permit-
ting an officer of the member to act
in a principal capacity without being
registercd as a principal with the
NASD. The member and its officers
were ccnsured and fined $2,500,
jointly and severally.

In District 2, a company and
two of its registered principals sub-
mitted an offer of scttlement pursuant
to which they were each censured
and fined $15,000. Without admitting
or denying the allegations, the firm
and both principals consented to the
described sanctions and findings that
they failed to deposit investor funds
received in connection with 21 con-
tingent offerings of limited pariner-
ship interests to escrow accounts, in-
stcad depositing and commingling
these funds in one of two separate
bank accounts under the apparent
control of cither or both of the
respondents.

Issuing Checks With
Insufficient Funds

An associated person was cen-
sured, fined $5,000, and barred from
association with any NASD member
in any capacity. The NASD’s Board
of Governors imposed the sanctions
following its review of a decision
rendered by the DBCC for District 6.
The sanctions were based on findings
that the associated person paid her
employer over $35,000 for personal
securities transactions with four
checks that were returned for insuffi-
cient funds and were never made
good by the representative. The as-
sociated person also failed to respond
to NASD requests for information.

A registered representative in
District 2 was charged with the execu-
tion of options purchase transactions

mployees of NASD'mem- -
4 bers would be obligated 1o -
; o notify their employers pr:or g
10 engaging in outside business
-activities under anew NASD
:proposal S
- The rule wc)uld requmc all

_persons associated with a member -
“fim ~—including prmmpa]s B
,reglstered represcmauvcs, and .

‘associated person’s ‘outside ac-
‘tivities. Recent dxsc:pimary cases”
demonstrated that prior notice of
outside business arrangements
could have prevented legal as well
as regulatory problems for some
members. - -




in his own account for which he
failed to pay. The representative
provided his employer with four
checks drawn on his personal bank
account when he knew that his ac-
count had insufficient funds to honor
the checks. Additionally, the repre-
sentative failed to provide the NASD
with information about his termina-
tion by the member firm for the
above described activities. In this
case, the representative was cen-
sured, fined $5,000, and barred from
the NASD in any capacity.

Free-Riding and Withholding
Violations

A registered representative was
fined $15,000, ordered to disgorge
more than $72,000, and suspended
from association with any NASD
member in any capacity for five busi-
ness days. The NASD’s Board of
Govemors imposed the sanctions fol-
lowing the appeal of a decision
rendered by the DBCC for District
12. The sanctions were based on find-
ings that the representative made a
purchase of 89,000 shares of a new-
issue security that traded at an
immediate premium in the secondary
market for the account of his
daughter and later caused the shares
to be transferred to his account, there-
after selling them at a profit.

SOES

{con’t from page 1)

addition, the committee censured
both and imposed a total fine of
$10,000.

According to the complaint, the
firm’s president divided a 7,500-
share customer order into four smal-
ler trades and partially executed it
through SOES to circumvent the
system'’s size limitations, a practice
known as "order splitting.” The com-
mittee noted that the SOES operating
rules clearly prohibit order splitting.

Treasury Announces Magnetic Tape
Filing Program for Currency Reports

he Department of the Treasury

has made permanent a pilot

program in which participa-
ting financial institutions use mag-
netic tape filing to report currency
transactions, as required by the Bank
Secrecy Act. Previously, the only
form of reporting was paper filing on
the Currency Transaction Report
(Form 4789).

NASD members now have the
option to report currency transactions
by magnetic tape, if they successfully
complete an acceptance test adminis-
tered by the Internal Revenue Ser-
vice,

However, filing by magnetic
tape is voluntary, and members may
continue to file the paper Currency

The committee further alleged
that the president executed several
SOES transactions for the firm’s
proprietary trading account, a prac-
tice also prohibited by SOES rules.

Because the system is for the ex-
ecution of customer orders only, bro-
kers and dealers may not use SOES
to execute their own proprietary
trades.

Finally, the firm was charged
with failing to establish, maintain,
and enforce written procedures for su-
pervising employees’ use of SOES.

Transaction Report.

Members can obtain additional
information on this program by con-
tacting Phyllis A. Goldsworthy,

CTR Magnetic Filing Coordinator,
(313) 226-3293, or writing to her at
the Internal Revenue Service Data
Center, 1300 John C. Lodge Drive,
Detroit, MI 48226.

The magnetic tape filing will
only affect the form in which mem-
bers file currency transaction reports;
all the information currently required
on the paper reports will also be re-
quired for magnetic tape filings.
Moreover, members should note that
all Bank Secrecy Act regulations will
continue to apply, whether or not
members participate in this program.
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